million was utilised for
procurement of inventories and
materials; (ii) approximately
HK$1.33 million was utilised
for recruitment of sales talents
and marketing of the Group’s
ready-made food and smart
kitchen solutions products; and
(iii) approximately HK$1.1
million was utilised for direct
and indirect overheads of the
Group’s ready-made food and
smart kitchen solutions business
segment. The remaining net
proceeds of approximately
HK$5.01 million will be used as
intended.

Approximately HK$2.69 million
was utilised as intended. The
remaining net proceeds of
approximately HK$2.61 million
will be utilised as intended.

– 8 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully
placed and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the completion of the Placing) is set out below:

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. WANG Lei (Note 1) 11,817,400 24.62 11,817,400 20.52
Mr. LI Jie 5,720,400 11.92 5,720,400 9.93
Mr. CHEN Huichun (Note 2) 14,000 0.03 14,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 9,600,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 30,448,200 63.43 30,448,200 52.86

Total 48,000,000 100.00 57,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. WANG Lei is an executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

2.	 Mr. CHEN Huichun is an independent non-executive Director of the Company.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the condition precedent under
the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and
potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the
context requires otherwise:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 16 June